The Wniversity of Chicago
MINUTES OF THE BE\RD OF TRUSTEES
April 8, 1926
The re
Trustees was i ¥ Board 1 on Thursday, April
By 1926, -at 2 pems
There were present: Mr. Swift, in the chair,
Axelson, Dickerson, Donnelley, Felsenthal,
Holden, Jennings, McCormick, Mason, Post,
Arnett,
nan, Moulds and Woodward.
Bond, Gilkey, Lamont, Lir
Ryerson, Sherer, Shull and
their inability to be present.

offered by Mr. Dickerson.

tes of the meeting held March 11, 1926,

tary presented minutes of meetings of

nittees held subsequent to the meeting of
1626, or just prior thereto, as
Grounds (March 8), Finance and

tment (March 15 and March 31).

tary reported that at the meeting of the

ustee held March 11, 1¢26, the determina-
University's policy with regard its bank

accounte, namely whether they should be deposited in

more th ne bank, was referred to the Committee on

Finance and Investment with power to act. At the meet-

ing held March 31, 1926, the Business Manager reported
that he had 1ferred with Mr. B. E. Sunny and that it

was agreed thot it would be advisable to use other




y

#2 - Board of Trustees

April 8,

addition to the 101 erchants Trust
of

the Univ

devel

elops.

given a
with the Union 1st Company

€, in accort+

action

irst National Bank
1 Account funds, 5 ) 3 and

Committee on Finance a nvestment to

Committes, witia

irust and ZSavings Bank, and,

adoy

given to an opportunity to
Certain property on

letter of the




#3 - Board of

April 8, 1526

refer the proposa

versity.

tion from

nunic

ity Lior




Board of
April 8, 1

submit the followin
ptiont To serve ¢

the term expiring with the annu

18,

the Comnit-

the motion wae declared adopted.

retired from the r

presented the following communicationd




2r whi
portion of
It is
will be
it
be provided
allowances
available
Death Be

ontributory
plan be author
to concur in
le $10,000 from the ir
¢ and Insurance as a
deaths
included 3 he Dea g’ ) 1 the unde
not

on

submitted the following report

and rccommen

Gift

be purche additi !
buildi addition to the Ac the Orienta
Instit 1t Luxor.
I. DuPont de Nemours
he DuPont Fellow
for the ndemic

bert H.




following
Holmes,

own idea, I pregume
ty of i

with the

taken
reritability of
a1 had

further,
11 gubmit to th Executive Committee
Preciden satisfactc grom for
2tion f
col, the cutive com
authorized to obligate the Corporation to




7

a2lumni




iason,

aid him in
tion of his history in
the 2nth and Seve
0 son, $300,
manuscriptes of medie

m 4. Nitze,

manuscript of
copy of the complete
council regrets that ti

s is limited, but hopes that this sme

lead to larger thing d n stimulate
aid from other sourc Ve desire to
upon the type o € 1 which the
above members of your institution

Secretary.

b hes to point out that of a
y=two awards given to persons throughout
four were bestowed up of the
Chicago faculties.

was moved and seconded to
lir. Rosenv and to instruct
osity and of his
and, a vote
taken, [ sd adopted.
was moved and
of the Z. I. DuPont de Ne 5 & wpany and of
Albert H. Wolf, and to instruct the Secretary to
thenks 'of the Board f tnese contributions,

a vote having been”taken, the motion was declared

€ens




#
April 8,

adopted.

Francis

upon

the

1ication, and

to Miss

Harriet

t

tion to

been tal

motion was

ident of the

proposed Graduate

approval of the

committe

The report

forth s

the following a

the 1ib

gent need for
te st ing
tcs whno look
Ln;it‘

raxr

and

for the

broa

requirements,
Mlgnul schools
cnall be oper
£

rom an ¢

by a year!

11

0PI mrt u,

mmeg to aavance
in other flk,lds;
s for study on a
»rians employed in
;) which shall supervise
in Chicago and elsewhere,

Scinool;
Problems

~ Board of

Holmes

to

the Univerei

University

Universi

Trustees

1926

trust

co

instruct tie

nis contribu-

and, a vote having

reported that

Library School had
ty Senate,

ppointed to consid

special

comm.

objectives of the

tion in America

library
in wnich

tan darum i

to a libre

dest

'll'llV‘ P

L

leading
to those

2pproved insti ubtl on,

training
offer in
ities
degrees
(4)

part-time

the vicini

res ch in library
thus utilizing the

the

ar




of Trustces

facilities of 3 y Association and
other OY opportunities for field
work; 6) il 1 train teachers fo he faculties
instruction in Iibrary science.
s moved and seconded
t of thc University to submit to the Carn
Corporation norandum showi the
activitics sucl school witn p cept the
funds if tendecred by the corpo
motion was
seconded to g
he appointmente, and to
of Assgociate Professor Mode,

ving been taken, the

to authorize the
propriation of $2,125 to the widow of Dr. J. Y.
tchison, the amount to be us in such mamner as the

gident of the University mey >termine, and, a vote

having been take e i wag declared adopted.

Dr. Aitchison died suddenly from heart dise

Sociology
beginning of the
¢n 23, 1926,

cconded to approve the

committece of Trustees to confer with the
of the Alumni Council in regard to nc

alumni activities, and, a vote having

declarcd adopted.




#11 - Board of Trustecs

April 8, 1926

follovwing committece v subseguently appoint-

Precegident of thk

and Charles
he Univergity presented a
the development of the Graduate School of
ich follow:

et forth a programwith i
2>1lcatlons, the steps contempla
mmediate fu in the development of
ne in the Ogden Graduate Ss, [¢
Side).  Thi ogram includes what is
minimum for inauguration of clinical
andg clinical teaching on the
includes what may now be foreseen as
to July l 1628, but does
”dlulc‘n of new <~Lth¢\lu~, in
for these purposes become available
hovever, contemplate priority for the acti-
i d in this program.
1 here presented
on the continuation some ‘:m‘er»
La: ching in the clinical departments on the
> assumption made throughout that
functions as are not undertaken on the South
1dertaken only in part on the South Side
pplemented by the dep ;.I‘ul(,“t_a o1
prcgranm, however, does )
financial support of e West Side activities
these assumptions, and for this reason
no review of the financial situation is included.

The program and estimates cov the periocd from
duily 1, 192¢ o June 30, 1928, inclusive. Of this
beriod the fi yea ay be curqr‘crca 5 a year of

F activi-
year
program contempla scupancy of
Pnysiology ysi Chemistry
the 1 )} 1pancy
¢ bratories of

Medicine, Su ou VLS 1029
.

actual ac %

in the
of

ary ;11,‘out ‘\pri; A5
clinica eac ing in 2
S‘JTT % tobe 192 7 In cace of unforeseen
delays in t"zr— completion of the buildings the amount
for operation and development in the bud
27 mey be somewhat reduced, ULt tul.,
offset by a correspondi loss of income
4 uc : y months of 1927-28.
The wrm: m, in general, contemplates continuance




I

#12 - Board of Trustees

April 8, 1926

1sion of support from general University
s properly chargeable to this source, of the
now supported from this L*x';uua, as
preclinical Jelurtnvnlr_ >
for instruction, equig
rtments on at least the
approved for the year 1926-27, which, with wllow&nce

Eor Summer Quarter extras, amounts to clpl)radmat 1

%230,000. Corporation, general office and ad

tive expense, as it affects the support of these

rtments, and as it is now carried by the University
out o ts "e“erul income Buildings and Grounds exX-
g light, repairs and janiter
service for the buildings now occupied by tne e depart-
The University's contribution towards annuity
ingurance for members of the faculties in these de-
partmente.

For the pre-clinical departments: Administrative
pense, including acquisitions, periodicals
bra ry service, etc., on at least the same
z which library service is now intai

artments Additio.w to the budgete of
on a"caunt of ‘Hklon of salary
of sala to present members
or prumotlons of present members of

©
=

o

Ho Do P

t
o
t

=3

For the };ra«ﬂnt program (including clinical de-
partments and hospital): Corporation and general
office expense, including the cost of managing the
funds devoted to the purposes of the program. Ad-
ministrative expense, except for unusual or new items,
obviously chargeable to the nes terprise. Alloca-
tion of bace, and general administrative supervision,
for the development of the medical library

In consideration of this support, and of
expected increase in the cost of these items
the present prog and in accordance with
policy, all students' fees for work in
concerned are } able into general Un
for u or thc above purpose.

T ;ram further mntnvu ~tes support from
funds d iated as Medical School Funds, and included
in the st nt which fc as in hand or to be
raised, i ies:

Cllllca- dppartn,nt ¢ Additions to
th«, pre-clinical degx rtvmnt" wnich
this program as ‘ual tc necc:utle_,
the extension of ti
r‘art Li the present ﬂvvelJl/mcﬂb. These

lude provision for revision of the

e, adjustments of present salaries, or

1ildings and grounds expense, including
repairs and janitor service, for the new
buildings to be occupied by the Departments of
Physiology, Ph) :iolo;ical Chemistry and armacology
and Patholog




#13 - Board of

April 8, 1926

ort of the bud
Surgery. C

dcsgmated y for hosg
made available d e income
the hospital an g » Buildings
and graun ex 2, including é j
Service and re for the la
T,H(,H\,g of Medicine and Su
¥ ity Librarie
bindin eto. e h v by ne de-
the medical library. Actual cost of the
Uan\,I‘ 1t3r‘" cWJtW"1bution to annuity gurance for
i inical departments.
_uand applicable to h Side program
of February 28, 192( from July 1, 1916: $3,600,000.
Assets, ccumulated interest, derived
from fund of $5,300,000: $5,816,000. (The fund of
J),Z 0,000 v ~aised for the gurvww of both the
South Side an 7lest Side develo
the West Side, from this f
for the sake of completeness, bu included
the totals.)
iest ie assets, including accumulated interest,
derived from fund of $5,300,000: %1,502,000; total
as se to vernty Medical Schools from fund of
$5,300,000: ,318,000.
) Assets added independently of $5,300,000 fund:
$4,190,000.
Grand total of assets actually in hand and
to South Side program, of February 28,
excluding many important s not valued):

21 assets applicable to Sot i develop-
0"0, total, excluding ass s in hand
} 6,775,000.
Ltlve a‘loc“ulon of endc
t Side, Bouth Side

ed LAILAIAI tures
mente for 1C27-28: 3356,053.
nt vasis; (1916~ 17) $1,900,000;
;000; additions required to 1¢
«/Hu.O/\ -

The Universi proceedi with organization
of the Dep g of Medicine d Surgery on the
full-time Unless special effort is made to
develop t! work of the staff with private patients,
which thf- U 'v@r:ity has no intention of doing, it is
not e t41> income from fees paid by

3 such income has not here
been congi % 5 an asset to the medical progra




#14 - Board of Trustees

April 8; 1

will probably

some official
be in

For

or for

cted unde

der

paid into the
ye ) >counting
udente & paid into ger i

rcgated in accountin
from this source, E

git

&+ O b

" under
b 5d ued befoz:
running tae
of by tae R

are

adce
1 Fos
gponding deerease in students
cblem of the medical libr
ly studied, and no
i to the final
been provided
reading room,

with
xty readers,
rtmente housed
room curre
: commonly .iou
also

for

expected
proper

luded



Board of Trustee

1526

April 8,

uded Ld cover
11y
. of
from iy 3315 19 June
develo during which p
dual inauguration of the new
by the program. Most the
cal departments will get undc
> If the hospital and
1927, as
the
soon as the
20 1927 ) -dn
pital for

of

on April 1,

for nurses

kitchens housekee
administrative expence ¥
cover afpurmuurc: from July 1, 1926
ts for 1926-27, :mJ for . 39

the foreg

and
d

/
going estimates of tn

1526-27
$49,090
5,000
40,200
35,400

Medicine,

zical
macology,
*‘c Func l (1nr-“ )1ng

rase

«mg Lrtm,at

witures (ex-
of

m Uﬁiv:;rsity T
$645,853
added
250.
that

ovn in the foregoing the
, arc estimated at $534,
1diture it is st ested

will
ag much as
8 ervice
30, 19
eriod there
activiti
activiti
way during
ispensary arc
ig assumed
staff will
buildings
order t)
t1

e ‘Urub ram

1927-28
574,842
10,000
69,322
54,000
17,766

17,250

l(;,(‘;T(‘

00

(ntu//',o

«{o 280
, due tc
provide

thc General




#16 - Board of Trustecs

April 8, 1926
Zducation

Side
independe
particips
be deCJ to give,
000 for
That they be as
»2,000,C y(,\, for e
conditioned upo
sum for the same purposes.
to allow so much interest on
)ledge of %2,000,000 at per cent from
1926, the University provi from interest,
place of interest, on the
S assets to the
already in hereir y
asked to make annual tranu ) toward the
Ooperation of the hospital and dis ry, the Univer-
ity to ovide the remaining out of such funds
a8 may be made available for ta purpose, and that
this grant be continued for taree years from July 1,
1927, on this basis, and possibly for a longer period
on a diminishing basis.

The program outlin covers the inauguration of
the medical work on a minimum basis only. Before any
New dep ts are added, or expansion of present
depart te can take place, proper financial provision
mur‘ bn rxadc, which will involve the raising of

! in which endeavor it is hoped that
tiie Rockefeller Foun-

'L‘u flna,uo,
the devuluwu,“

the work

wWiaich th

that th

the highest e

contributionsg t 1 S 1 p ce of redicine,
it will 10U be ing +t contribute generousr
1y torite s But demonstrati nust
be wade er to create t imy 1, and t}

fore it is lhoped that the Gen L et Boar
Rockefeller Foundation '111¢ _cooper 3 uus,l:,' in
the support of the pr 5 itical years.

ident of the University




mo O O

#17 - Board of Trus

April 8, 19

gram, for submigesion
3oard and undation.
moved and s d authorize the
President of the Unive blace before the General
Zaucation eller Foundation the
the Graduate School of

estimated

siness z submitted the following

lance with the authority of ti

I ment on Febru
000 United
6 per cent I
4n attempt is 1
this issue.
Under thority of
12, 1925, we have
viously reported,
eferred stock at 117,
of 239 shares of this

ance with the authorit
Investment at its P
the following Goverr
> Williams .nnuity Fund: §
rty Loan bonds, at 100 25/32;
nt Liverty Loan bonds
L,
Gance with
¢ Invest:
ntic Coastline, Loui
per cent bonds at 92 1
Coastline, Louisville and 1 collatera
2nt bonde at 92.30 net, and 3100,000 atlantic
Louisville and Nashville Collateral 4 per
at 92 3/6 net,
with the auth ty of the Committee
Investment on March 31, 1926, $100,000

%




#18 - Board of Trustees

April 8, 1926

Company first 5 per cent bonds
ith the Harris Trust and Saving
for the Bondholders' Protective Com-
wnich Albert W. Harris is airman, under
ent dated February 1, 1€ In accord-
with the authority of the Committee on Finance
Investment, on March 15, $160,000 Chicago City
Railways first 5 per cent bonds have been deposited
with the First Trust and Savings Bank as depository
he Bondholders' Protective Committee, of which
Frank 0. Wetmore is Chairman, under deposit agree-
ment dated February 1, 1926.
se commi ttees were organized to protect the
of the bondholders in the readjustment of
traction finances which will be neceseary
1927, when all the securities mature
of the companies expire.

It was moved and seconded to approve the purchases
of securities as reported and the de-
Tosat af Chicago City Railways securities, and, a vote
having been taken, the motion was declared adopted.
The Business Manager submitted the following

Teport:

B ch 27, 1926, for the sum of
The property fronte fifty feet by 100 feet deep, is
ilmproved with a two-story-and-basement, mill-loft
type of vuilding, occupied by the cago Open Board
gf Trade under a net lease expiring December 31, 1934.
The lease calls for $11,500, or 4.6 per cent net,
Bntil December 31, 1929, and $12,500, or 5 per cent n
thereafter for the remainder of the term of the lease.

The Baptist Theological Union Y purchased the
two propertiece to the south and lyir between this
Eruperty and the property at the corner of Van Buren
Btreet now ow by the University.
k. Disregar g the values in the improvements and
riarging the entire purchase price inst the land,
he purchase e as follows:

332 Sncrman Street, 25 by 100, $80, 000,

exT foot.
an Street, 43.5 by 100, 120,000,
quare foot.
Street, 50 by 100, 250,000,

118.5 by 100 $450,000,
foot.

324 South
Sherman
Street,
Purchase
of prop-
erty




rty at the corr
by 100 feet, the
the entire fronta
to the I

a vote having been takcn, the
adopted.

subnitted the following

The Ur
& petition :
of the will of X n Bridge, de
nee of te f administration
annexed thercon Sugan Bridge Hatch, to be h

rch G2ty i ¢ .ngeles, Cal. The substan
i is equest to have the administ
1 Bridge estate removed from Illinois

If granted, the i ry gift to the
would be seriousg £ 2 ing to the limi-
the laws of i ing gifts to
charitie of ti executrix
trusteec, D > Bucking advise
been ¢ il > ing u ne to

ana

repo ¥ received and ordered placed on filel
The Busines yer prescnted tie following

Communicetion:

rcepresent the Busginess ) ger the with-

sccuritics from the Northern Trust Company,




with

annuit
nov

cenv

donor,
per

to

Survive her.

peilses

Nese
a:muit/
Dbrovid

or before
Committee on

for

on

11‘\9 tm nt
flave been s:
Work of the
direct.

‘.f

U

the Treasurer, or

or the period

b

ving been taken, the motion

ollowing

completing certain
have been apdrov by .the
Grounde, the committee
of Dr. Post and
& Ra;er'c
1 Repairs Fun
ig transfer.

alterations
Committee
concurs in the
that 32,500
nsferred to

e to ask your

ade

a vote having been taken,

sented the following

cordance with the
at its last meeting
Williams and the
lf’i, 1926, pro-
iversity subject
life of the
an "n’l‘ltj M‘ 1273
enty _rou he

of Trustees
s. Louige Z.
‘,,xturcd into on Ik
ift of $36,000
of 5 1/4 per ¢
d il.ty-nluht
brother no
The Unive
of the L.Ol’ld‘"
ount of the
nor wloul

and
inci
11'

pY
req

uh(-'
Securiti
estment

¥inance and Inv
the full amount have be
known as the "Vdrry A. and Louise
Fund*, and is to be kept invested in
University as a part of ite per-
all net income arising out of the
fund after the annui obligations
fied, to ve used for tne general medical
versity as the Board of Trustees shall

uhe market ValLlL/
received. This
7

=]




#21 - Board of Trustees

April 8, 1926

t was moved and seconded to rove ti
ment with 1 Louise 2. Wi ums as reported,
to her the thanks
helpful addition to the Univer-
i, a vote having been taken, the motion
ared adopted.

The Business Manager presented the following

iversity the
ject to an anr u1tj f $1,500 for the
nan fhrty~sevnA year :
cent bagis as against
by the Board in its

I recommend that author

officers of the University to execute an

covering this gift subject to the annuity

”rlbcu.

Ity noved and seconded to

oi¢1cc s -to execute the agreement covering this

of $31,500 writr
proposed, and, a vote having been taken, the motion

Wwas declared adopted.

The Business lManager presented the following
communication:

meeting e on Buildings
i on Apri i v I ted the
i i 10 to begin
& on tne L:St half
lftV-“antu Street and University
5 t“moﬂr 15, 1926. This will regq Ju the removal of
le residence now used as 5 administration
a three-story brick buil of some
eighteen rooms, of good design and i~ n excellent
State of repair. The Chicago Theologi Seminary
offered to give this building to the University
he University will remove it. The estimated cost
ith new foundations and repairs, is about
if interior changes have to be made.
s about thirty-five feet by :evenu/—
plan. It could house eighteen to twenty




building
of purposes,

students’

approximately

General Reserve,

it
onv

taker

report thn

ceres

been ecrected t of "
the legacy is then to be allowed to
dditions of income until
425,000,




also given a specific legacy consisting of all of
mphlets and papers oi the testator, which
of his death were located in the Harper
seconded to receive
of the legacy C X books, pamphlets
will of the late Professor A.

n the conditions named in the will,

Vote having been taken, the motion was declared ad opted.

giness Manager submitted the following

re to x“vpurt that on April ¥ e wa Sarasota
rles duul )

Company, as
name of the Universi
in the n el G 3
G. O. Fairweather, W. D. Petzel and
Lesch. The five individual shares have been
aS<1bﬂe in blank and were issued in order to secure
the requisite number of directors for the corporate
Organization.
On April 7 M Charles Hu 3wing, as Treasurer
urities Company, turned over the
oration, consis g of the following
enty-five shares ne capital stock
vy Ab}\lll:l*‘y Assoc f a par value
pre&ertg by certificate #776; 255
mon stock of the Southern Gypsum
.315‘0, represented by certificate
of the preferred stock of the
par value $100, represented
'ic:tte 7328; fifty shares of the second pre-
ferred stock of G. A. Soden & Conx v ar value 3100,
represented by certificate #B-1162; O shares of the
Preferred . tal stock of the Puget Sound Power and
par value, represented by certificate
eighty shares of the prior preference capital
the Fuget Sound Power and Light Company, par
$100, represented by certific cate #13490; $5,000
receipt of the ILake Fore muvemmt Trust
together With letter of transuicual to the
Barasota Securities Company from H. C. Saltonstall,
8ssistant treasurer of the Lake Forest Improvement
Trustees; 100 shares International Harvester Company
Preferred stock, par value $100, represented by
E‘Erthlcate #CE -2115; 93,245 shares East Coast Land
fompany common stock, par value $1 each, represented




Eas € Land
1 presented
ire and

100,
Booth
2 stock, par value
ficate #C713 and
Beatrice Creame
ital stock, par

certificate s

n stock

to continue
ganize 1 e Sarasota Securiti
time and to and reinvest the
the The interest and d (
ailable for the purpos

len Culver, deceased.
1t investments of the
produce annually the

to
each of t capital
¥y to Charles Hull
Plimpton, G. O. Fairweather, W. D. Tetzel and L. H.

been - taken, the motion w

> following

llowanc

discusst > 1 it
case of
Oelbaum becate connccted witl
i compositor. He was

0
5 4

and German, and soon developed
ble addition to th force He was then,
ag been, a member of the unicn. He
in Nover 1 and so W

was




Board of

April 8, 1

time of the union
know, we 1} d i
e for seve
~hired. He has be ¢ ever since,
except foz ouple of months in 1914. During
pasgt tv 3 he has be unable to work full-t
and since the union had pensioned him on half-p
5 2 o get along by working h i
{ now seventy-six 5 d,
that he quit i fact, he did
after having been absent two weeks on
1 He has two daughters, but no
wife live with one of the
married. He is still receiving
1 union. He is, therefore, 1
W en care of. In leaving he
death benefit could be continued for
nd suggested that he would even be
y the premium. Since the University
this benefit there if, of course, nc
it is out of the quection to cont
University cannot go into the
king no recommendati
I don't know that there
but I thought you would like to } 7
e you should hear from it from other
Perhaps you have some suggestions.
(8igned) A. C. McFarland.

I have discussed the matter with Mr. Donnelley,
i n of the Committee on Press and Extension,
to recommend: (1) That Mr. Oelbaum be
month for one year from February 1, 192
to the Manufacturing Department of the
the understandir that he will, if his
permits, render what service he e in return
for this allowance; the subject to be reviewed at ti
close of t period; (2) that, since t
insurance wiaich the University carrie
oyes covers
not continued.
’g moved and s 0 tnorize

of 825 1 for one y m February
to Mcees Oelbaum, and to discontinue the death
in his name, all 23 ce with the recommendations

made, and, a vote having been taken, the motionwas
declared adopted.
The Business Manager presented the following

Communication:




At t“\; t meeting of the
taken authorizing
the Presid
ger to e
» hospital fo
the fund in questi
form:
orandum of agreement, made this nineteenth
{ March, A.D., 1926, by and between Clarenc
of Chicago, Illinoisg, d Laird Bell,
IlTiv‘oi ¢, as trustees under the last
w(x)t of Harriet G. Smith, deceased,
d assigns, hereinafter referred
parties of the first r , and
Tnlv I‘Clt‘ Chicago corporation organized and

existing under and by rtue of the la C the State
of Tllinois, of Chicagos Illinoie, hereinafter re=-

ferrcd to he University, party of the second

Whereas, the trustees wr
received a certain fund which
said will provided, to establ
a hogpital for the t]"t,‘tl’m,nt of
to be called the arle
; the :ald will
when the said trust fund and property
value the sum of Five Hundred Thousand
), or sooner if deemed advisable by
a suitable site and building for
shall be secured by purchase or other-
such hospital shall be opened for use as
proctieable, and, wher , the said fund now
to cpproximetely tﬂ.u gum of Two hundred and
ighty-three thousand dollars ($283,000), and the
“'\1d trustces believe it to be for the best interests
of the said fund and of the purposes thereof that a
suitable eite for the said hospita e ‘secured other-
wise than by purchase, and that the i
be located and opera in r'ommc.,lon
already cxisting inetitution, and,
University, in connection \Iltl
ingtruction and research, is
set fort to provide a .;ult?.ob
building thereon for the sc
Chicag

cag
in consideration of the mutual
and agreements of

the second prrt to the pa
the receipt ¥ reof is hereby
and of other good and valuable con-
it ie nbr by mutually vo\/xnun‘u
The mlvm,g“y
crect thereon
to be I

for the




Trustees

treatment

consent of the City
uthority concer:
ce ot qU”h I
for the
“rufur
und in their
c ance over and
u“cuo“ end equipment of
use « he income there
and po »f the eaid hospita l
may direct. The University ag
neintain said building
p¢ov the sai iﬂ.com;; in accordar
vision g thereto in sa
Universi ld fail to get
of a nospitul f

erection
the trustces

be /)’ no fu

lt is me rstood that, subject
nsents above referred to being
pital building shall be erected U
d in proximity to the medical s
of the University of Chicago,
side of the City of Caicago, and that
ildi thereon

located

id land and aos
name of the U
undergtood and
c:neructcd, and
of Cucago observes the obligations
this Uuburgcu, and the terms of the said
trustees will employ the said University to maintain
and operate the said hospital with full g' wer to
*nay:c rules and regulations fo
men accomodation and care of
txb aam.x istrative and medical
the hospital. The
te and maintain said buildi
in accordance with this contract and
the trust, and the truste agree tL,
University for such maintenace
portion of the trust fund, as ,Aavu e uScu
for the construction and equi f said
The University shall have the right to use the
faciliti of the hospital in connection with its
work in medical instruction and research.
I have conferred with the President of the
esident of the University and th Dr. McLean who
join in recommending the execution of the agree-
1t. I recommend that the officers of the

long as

av to the
n such




#28 - Board of Trustees

April 8, 1926

University be authorized to execute an agreement in
Substantially the above form.

of rriet Gaylord
shall found and
hospital f

be calle

cg arc as follows:
the will are authoriz
trustees carry on the purposes
trustees have power to creat
the property held by the trus
and such corporation shall then
the property for the purpo
The trustees have power to add income
to principal until the fund reaches 3500,000. At that
time, or sooner if deemed advisable, they are to
Purchase or otherwise secure a suitable gite and build-
ing for such hospital and to open same for use as soon
as practicable. (4) The trustees have power to decide
upon the si , plans and the amount to be devoted to
51t buildings and the to be u for en-
trustees have powe ive from
the public or private sources a site a building and
devote the funds in their hands he balance of the
project. (€) The trustees also have the power to
locate the hospital in connection with some already
€xisting public or private hospital. (7) The trustee
in general shall have full and complete powers to so
manage and control and execute the trust as to give a
ective hogpital for the treatment of
agious (8) The trustees have power to
all or any part of the hospital free to patients
require patients to pay wholly or in part for
treat: t and accomodation, and to make such rules and
regulations for the admission of tier nd for the
aent ané care of the hospital as scem to them

7ith the understanding he foregoing pro-
posed agreexment is approved by counsel,

following

etary
Chicago

President and the Sec
Trustees of the University o

thorized to execute in the name of the

Chicago and as its act and deed a

.ndum of agreement, dated

bet Clarence A. Burley,

Laird Bell, of Chicago,

T
£




trustees the last will and testament of Harriet

G. Smith, ed, and tae University of Chicago,

and, a vote having been taxer the motion was declared

adop

resented the following

recei
Associatior
: se of the prop rtj, 100 f
by 150 feet, =2 e sou egt corner of
and LaSalle Street on the following term
1. L per “ent net on a graduated

Total

2 luation
$200,000
1,050,000
1,290,00
iy 350 Oﬂ

Ve

&>

o\~ oW B @

ﬂﬂ&ﬂtu

O LaSalle Str
to receive the conden
east twenuy feet of the pr

building.
building w
ghteen months the
re to be approved
be not less than tw
t initial construction
tories if fourx&tlon:
t to carry late
to run from $3 u”“ 000 to

Streus & Compe conte: n}l@ un*w:vriting

suec. ne bui g is to be designed for a

office use with garage facilities in lower

ecurity. A deposit of $400,000 in c
rities is to be ma with the
the final cost of the improv




sufficient
ig to

of
e from liens
mmences .

s and th

ties on ‘the

nent of the conde

$600,000. The Committec

at 1t" meeting held on April 2, ¢

application and recommends
thereof by thc Board.

If the Board approves of

tl rgﬂormLJJN

hat the

(18
(=) that the
kroVol, who has heretofore
to divide the full Real-Estate
rage year's rental with the
limited to $25,000, unless
first five-year term is
of any commis
more than
to the

books of

¥ nation award
stimated

Iﬂv:"tvat

tae
that such

commis

shoul
during

$25,000,
misgion
DPosed uull'vn

ne ¢

prior

t the

he Board,

proposal,
I recommend th
Chairman of th
and the Business
all details in connec

pass upon
with po

the proposed leasc

the Building Cu
dated April 2, 1926,
roposed lease here
letter th tinues follows
The t‘ ag set forth the
to us, and we herewith accept
opinion of our committee that a
with you, inetead of $400
i ould be
should
from your 3
the date upon which rent
fuvllﬂﬁ of our committee
ter the first year, during
under constructi

tter of

con as

ig
of

your

have

opinion
is

but the
d

8s of this

an enterprise that will involve

znd 4,000,000, upon which S.
grced to underwrite

onstruct a high- tj

to the builders

succe

to ¢
monument

th‘

wer to

ted in
requirements.

fulles t

proj

broker.
f the Unive
is
on Finance
onside
congideration

and

lease rental
sion
expressed his
Board
Univer-

com

as may be modified,
a special
Committee on
Manager
tion with

be

act.

sceptable
the
3250,000

the

xpression

ch other
8ot et
betw
Straus




#31 - Board

April

struction industry. This building to
an architect of recognized

buildings of thisg

fully understand

18ive a proje 7 asking
i ’ oot

jation is

build
of fin
he
institution, protecti
rights of the public in
entering into all
ir city, a the er
icter is to bring e
understanding of
and
t towerd the creating c
1 in America. ‘e 1
0 ance these purposes
s dards and ideals f

ustry will have YyOur cooper:
Signed) 0. 7. Rosenthal,
Chei b s

rmon, Buildir
mmittee.

It v ved and seconded that it ie the opinion
the principal) of a long-

of the Board of Trustees that

time lensc the property at Wacker Drive and LaSalle
vote having beén taken,

Street is =~ sound one, and,
the motion
after full consideration of the proposed

the property ot Wacker Drive and LaSallce

ved and thot the

favor upon the proposal of the

iation for
the hwest corner of
proposed

the Committece

e

o}




Board

April

tory to iteself and
the University, and if

the Building Construction Employers' Association,
submit the o) arc ru for its
dction, and, a vote having been taken, the motion
declared adopted.

The
ommunication:

On October 20, 1924, Mr.
the University a piece of proper
ddjoining thc eighty feet on the corr
Drive and 211le Street owmed by tr
Property fronts forty feet on Wacker Dr
dcep, and is improved with two,
‘prlcx(#;n"—stanu, mill-constructed, stove-heated
ings, in state of repain and of practically
value. At the meeting of the Board of Trustees
January 8, 1¢25, a tentative valuation was given
Ject to a later appraisal if necessary. For the
pose of submitting a report to the General Educati
Board the Cor ttee on Finance and Investment place
2 valuation $50 per square foot on this gift, or
total gross value of $300,000, less assessment for
Widening South Water Street $16,080.48, the pro rata

eneral taxes, $3,696.78, and assessment for

South Water Street, $12,124.68, makin
of $268,058.06.

I should like to ask the Board's approval of the

above valuation.

It was moved and seconded to approve the recom-
mended valuation of the property given to the Univer-
Charles F. Grey, and, a vote having been
taken, the motion was declared adopted.
The Business Manager presented the following

Lommunication:

An opportunity exists to utili: the entire
th floor of the Security Build for the

> of the University. The Securi Building is
owned by the University and is located at the south-
1s Street and Madison Street. The

of the City Office in the Illinois

Company Building expire april 30,




curity Buildin
vould be ewhat more

the corridor space woul

atio

ges in
centralized anc
1gs of the Trustees
Seecurity Buildin
not compare in
the Security Building
t boa
of the

thorize the
committee of three

requires),

for by the foregoing

Donnelley.

Secretary.




The Wniversity of Chicago
MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES

April 23, 1926

A special meeting of the Board of Trustees,
by request the President of the Board in orxrder to
receive and consider a report of the speci committee
on the management of the Business
to nominate a successor to Mr. Arnett, was held in the
n on Friday, April 23, 1926, at 2 p.m.
were present: 3 Swif i e chair,
Axelson, Bond,
Grey, Holden,
Ryerson, Jr Sherer and
Flimpton
y, Jennings, Lamont, Lindsay,
t, Rosenwald, M. A. Ryerson and Shull
eir inability to be present.
offered by Mr. Dickerson.
Chairman of the speciai committee

December 10, 1925, submitted the following

comuiittee appoint
a pl for the mana
siness liznager and to nominate
ett, reports as follows:
reful considera has been given to the fit-
ness of persons r in the employ of the University
and a thorough canvass has been ée of persons in
the city who would be likely be satisfactory
managers of the businees and fi cial affairs of the
i rsity. It is the well-considered opinion of your

as the result of ite four zonths' discussion

that it would or the best
re for this position

Lloyd Ranad
. S wag born in Michigan on June 20, 1880.
the late George Selwyn Steere, who was
a well-known >ing attorney in
e attended the Mi g ilitary Acadeny
Lake from 1897-1899 1 went to Harvard

; where he took an A. egre Q03 and a




#2 - Board of Trustees

April 23,

1905. He was admitted to the Illinois
in practice with his father until
"‘tant secretary of th tern Trust
in l“lz, and secreta and e state
rust Company of Illinois
he has been vice-president and
Corporation which is a cor-
nages the buslness affairs of the
Estates. Mr. Stee s a member :f
Chlcago ar A‘°o iatio
Yale,
Je ig
He married in lOJO and has fuur

ttee has looked up Mr. Steere carefully;
a number of people who know him well
8s and a social way, e cially with
Otis, the president of t Central Trust
Illinog, with which bank Steere was for
years, and with Mr. John Montgomery, of
f Montgomery, Hart & Smith, with which
re was formerly associated. All of these
in the highest terms of Steere's
cbility having in mind the kind of work
he took ct arge of the 8 E the

had a broad experie a. g the
ari on by the business office of the
'1u1u/ and it is the unanim opinion of your
committee aft 1n\rest15u1un extending over four
monthe in '.ml ch thn qualifications of many men were
he has an experience @ ability and
h especially ﬂdwlll him for the
the Univers 1ty" business affairs.
committee, therefore, unznimously nominates
rd of Trustees Lloyd Randol Stcere for the
i esident and Business
$22,000 for

Chairmon.

In submitting the report Mr. Bond called the

attention of the Board to the volume of business

onducted by the Universi 1es riy




#3 - Board of Trustees

April 23,1926

in importance.

cannot give their

The University cannot

best man to mana i 1 their investi+
Bations members of the committee found that the
that devolv-
have

Mr.

ause of his

important wor

the com

entire time to the Univeregity.
A full expression of opinion
ion of the rep . Those who
their approvel of t choice e
It was seconded to
iittee an authorize the
ement with Lloyd R.
set forth in the report, and, a
taken, the motion was de >d adopted.
airman of the comn
several months would not be able to
time to the service of the University.
and seconded to refer

Bond the matte




#4 - Board of Trustees

April 23, -1926

the salary of the new Vice-President and
ger until such time as he shall render f

and, a vote having been taken, the motion declared

elley
't under the
the new Vi esident and Business nager would re-
Ceive a 1z salary than the President of
Versity.
act into consideration.
After discussion, and subject to ratific

the next meeting

2

selary

se

moved and seconded to increase the
of the President of the University beginning July 1,

Pres

from $20,000 to $22,500, and, a vote having been

the motion was
sident
rmit the use of his payment to
nt campaign, which could no under thi
his gift be used for
delayed paymente to the campaigr con-
Sequence of this offer there was goc¢ asis for
eXpectation that the General E would

vag

would

o at least $750,000.°

Mason further explained that if the

Presgident

$750,000 should be received from the General

sh




,%5 - Board of Trustees

April 23, 1926

Fdu

fducation k income thereon, estimated at
be used to increase the salaries
members of the University

future

ana

of income for the year 1926-27 the

(2) to refer to the President of the

tter of 1is amount
lepartments;
Instruction and Equipment, with pc
salaries and for educational
up to the amount of
upon the receipt of the funds up to

ation Board,




The Wniversity of Chicago
MINUTES OF THE E\RD OF TRUSTEES
May 13, 1926
ar monthly meeting of the Board of
Trustees was held in the office of the President
the University, Harper Memorial Library, on Thursday,
oy 13, 1926.
There were present: Mr. Swift, in the chair,
Arnett, Axelson, Bond, Dickerson, Felsenthal,
Jenninge, Lindsay, Mason, Post, Rosen-~
Ryerson, Jr., Sherer and Stuart; also
weatiier, Plimpton, Steere and Woodward.
Donnelley, Grey, Lamont, McCormick,
Scott, and Shull sent word of their inability to be
DPresent.
Prayer was offered by Mr. Gilkey.
The minutes of the meeting held April 8 were
approved.

It wag moved and seconded to approve the minutes

of the special meeting held April 23, 1926, and to

ratify and confirm all actions taken thereat, and, a
Vote having been taken, the motion was declared
acopted.
Secretary presented minutes of meetings of

; committees held subsequent to the meeting of
the Board of April 8, 1926, or just prior thereto, as
follows: Committee on Audit and Securities (May 7,
1926); Committee on Finance and Investment (April 2,
12, 19, 29, kay 4, 1926); Committee on Buildings and

Grounds (April 2, May 6, 1926); Committee on Press and

Ixtension (May 6, 1926).




#2 - Board of Trustees

May 13, 1926

The Secretary presented a minute from the Commi t-

tee on Buildings and Grounds recommending an appropria- |7

tion of $175 for completion of the construction of
Whitman Laboratory of Experimental Zoology.

It was moved and seconded to appropriate $175
from General Reserve for completion of the construs-
tion of the Vhitman Iaboratory of Experimental

and, a vote having been taken, the motion wag
ed adopted.

he Secretary presented a minute from the Commi t-
tee on Buildings and Grounds recammending appropria-
tions of $6,000 for providing bookstacks for Rush
Medical College; $960 for weather strips for Senn Hallj
and $1,250 for painting Senn Hall, the Auditor recom-
mending that the three amounts be charged to Rush Medi-
cal Reserve.

It was moved and seconded to appropriate $6,000
for book ks for Rush Medical College reading room;
$060 for weather strips for Semn Hall, and $1,250 for
painting Senn Hall, the three items to be charged to
Rush Medical Reserve, and, a vote having been taken,

motion = declared adopted.

The Secretary presented a minute from the Commit-

on Buildings and Grounds recammending approval of

s in the contract with the Otis Elevator Company
for elevators for the Medical Buildings and authority
to appropriate $13,250 from the building fund for this
purpose.

moved and seconded to approve changes in

Rush
Medical
College,




the contract

expenditure of $13,250 from the building fund to pro-
Yide for such shele and, o vote having been taken,
the motion
The Secretary presented a minute from the Commi t-
tee on Buildings and Grounds recommending that there
set aside fram the building fund for the Medical
Buildings the sum of $15,000 to which may be charged
the cost of minor changes in the construction of the
hospital and other medical buildings, as the work pro-
items to be approved by the Chairman of
committee and the Business lManager.
It was moved and seconded to set aside $15,000
0f the building fund to cover the cost of minor changes
of the Medical Buildings, as pro-

. vote having been taken, the motion was

presented a minute from the Commit-
Buildings and Grounds recommending the expendi-
.56 additional to the $36,000 already
appropriated for excavations, pumping, al other
on the foundations of the University Chapel.
was moved and seconded to authorize the ex-

Penditure of $18,316.56 for additional work on the

foundations of the University Chapel, and, a vote havi

ng
8

the motion was declared adopted.

ccretory presented 2 minute from the Commi t=-

tee on Buildinge and Grounds recommending the approval




#4 - Board of Trustees

May 13, 1926

for payment of the bill of Holabird & Roche for archi-
teetural scrvices on the plans for the Field House.

It v moved and seconded to approve the payment
of the bill of Holabird & Roche for $23,342.83, the
amount to be charged to the Athletic Buildings Fund,
and, a vote having been taken, the motion was declared
adopted.

The Secretary presented & minute from the Commi t-
tee on Buildings and Grounds recommending (1) the
division of the organ for the University Chapel into
two portions as proposed by the committee, and if 4t
shall appenr that the entire amount, estimated to be
@:30,000 to 350,000, necessary to provide the double
organ and its mechanical control together with the
architectural changes necessary in the building, is
not available inthe building fund for the chapel, that

of the organ proposed for the south end of

be installed first with the understanding
that its mechanical control shall also be so adjusted
as to connect with the second part when and if sub-
sequently instelled, and (2) that the Business Manager
be authorized to secure proper specifications from
organ builders for the organ as proposed in the south
end of the nave and the complete mechanical control
Necessary for the two organs.

1t to the meeting of the committee, Mr.

Donnelley, its chairman,proposed amodification of the

Tecommendation of the committee. After consideration




Board of Trustees

May 13, .1926

by the Board of Trustees,

roved and seconded (1) to adopt the recom-

Committee on Buildings and Groc

Proposin division of the organ into two par
to authorize the committee to take bids for the
portions of the organ, its mechanical control
Necessary architectural changes with the understanding
that the portion of the organ proposed for the south

end of the nave shall be first installed; and (3) to

request the committee further to study the situation
endeavoring to secure the $80,000 to $90,000 necessary
to build the organ as nc proposed, and, a vote having
been taken, the motion was declared adopted.
The Seeretary announced that Arnett closed
as Vice-President and Busine Manager with
April 30, 1926.

etary read portions of a letter from I

epting his appointment as Vice-President and
ioting a paragraph from his
h he wrote, "I shall welcome any

Opportunity to get into closer contact with the men

of the Univ reity as well as the business organization

as we all have but the one objective, and I shall be

glad to malke my convenience suit yours and that of your
80od agsociates."
It was announced that while Mr. Steere had begun

his serviece }ay 1, he would not be able at once to

entire time to the University.




#6 - Board of Trustees

May 13, -1926
The Secretary presented the following communilca=
Chicago, April 1926.

Ideal Club desires to give to
Chicago an annual scholarship
the tuition of some worthy young woman student
College of Arts, Literature and Science in need
elp; such young woman to be kno as
nan's Ideal Club Scholarship Student";
the club may in any year nominate to the President of
th? University the proposed rec ient of the scholar-
§hlpf or if the club fails so to nominate, then the
fresident of the University may in any year after the
?CCEIpt of the amount of the scholarship appoint the
Scholar for one year. It is understood that the
Student receiving the scholarship shall mee all re-
quirements for entrance to the University and for re-
Mmaining therein.
: For the purpose of establishing this scholarship
}he‘ChiCagD s Ideal Club hereby agrees to for-
ward to the Uni sity of Chicago, after its annual
meeting on the third Thursday in April of each year,
an amount equal to the tuition of one student in the
Colle f Arts, Literature and Science for the en-
(three gquarters), together with such recom-
o, ations as it may care to make with regard to the
appointment of the scholar; ' it being further under-
h 1iversity of Chicago shall annually
about, the first day of March send to the
o Woman's Ideal Club a statement of the amount
that will be needed to care for the gcholarship for
he ensuing year.
Chicago Woman's Ideal Club
By (signed) 1 Frank M.
Fulton, Its President.

It was moved and seconded to accept the contri-

s

bution of the Chicago Woman's Ideal Club for an

annual scholarship and to instruct the Secretary to
to the officers of the club the thanks

a vote having been tanken, the motion

At the meeting of. the Board of Trustees, held

April 8, the execution of the sgreement between the

rriet

UHIVETSity and the trustees under the will of Ha




Board of Trustees

May 13, 1926

G. Smith, deceased, was authorizet
agreement was approved by counsel.

The Secretary reported that Tenney, Hardi
Sherman & Rogers had approved the form of the contrac

Mr. Gilkey, Chairman of the special committee on
dedication and similar functions reported that
corner-stone of the University Chapel would be
within the month of June, and doubtless before
Convocation of June 15. The Whitman Laboratory of
Experimental Zoology would be dedicated on June 4,
1926.

The Auditor submitted financial statements dated
March 31, 1926, covering the first three quarters of
the current fiscal year.

The statements were recéived -and ordered placed
on file.

The Auditor submitted the revision of the budget

for the current fiscal year accompanied by the follow-

ing communication:

Y I beg to submit the results of a survey of the
operations under the University's general mdget for

the current scal year, so far as may be shown by the
ascertained results of that portion of the year al-
Teady elapsed, together with estimates for the re-
Mainder o 1e year. This statement is prepared for
the_purpose of indicating as nearly as possible the
Lfntlcipated outcome of the financial operations of the
year under that budget.

al estimate of expenditures under the

budget was $3,917,462. In order that
o : evidence of sufficient income to pro-
Vide for th expenditures, it was necessary to in-
clude in the estimate of income the sum of $50,000 as
lm?‘lﬁ on neral account investments and interest on
Jank balanc and underwritings from Contingent and
Yeneral rescrves of $50,000 and 383,034 respectively,
the total underwritings from reserves aggregating

Auditor's
Statements




Board of Trustees

13,.1926

budget for the year was adopted, the
University ived from Mr. Johr Rockefeller, Jr.,
a gift of ;*,O"O 000 for enuomlr‘nt f)r t Divinity
School. This ft was made in the form of &,547 sharesg
of the preferred stock of the Standard 0il Comp
New Jﬁrc' which is callable at 115, gift ve
tion bein lightly in excess of 117. amount of
the ,)remium over the call price is $17,095. Since
there is a possibility that this stock may be called
Soon, I have prepared the cotlmate of income on the
basis of 1’15 the excess premium against the
current yea: income., I recuuﬁnd anproval by the
Board of tl’ll“ method of amortizing the excess premium.
The net income to be received from this stock during
}he current year, on the basis suggested, is
#42,734, which amount has been added e estimates
of income and expenditures.

The revision of income, "XClLUi"l‘ the under-
ritings om reserves, is $3,9 L,EOL. Th sed
GStimutp expend 1‘mrcc is @j, (7 Tie The e:~:ces
of come to be received d‘.‘. uhe year
over the e:t1nat= of expenditures is The
Present est have the effect of relzusln.@ the
underwritings from reserves, namely $133,034.

. As compared with the revised estimates presented
in February, the estimate of income has increased
approximately $39,000 and the estimate of expenditures
has been reduced about $26,000. Among the items prc
Viding for the increase in income may be named: I
‘iemi on Manhattan Elevated stock received on April 1,
$10,815; resumption of dividends on Prairie 0il and
Gas Company, $5,490; extra dividend from the Standard
0il Company of Indiana, $7,500; increase in income
fI‘mA Ge Ac”u,n Im/eftmnt and interest on ba
000; the above items account for all of
income but about $5,200, the result
tions in income from utn»’r sources.
leti on in expenditures occ mainly in

AcllowluL ite CDDI“lthn and Va.,,lnuenance of
tulhun >% g nds, $8, 000; School of Education,

nity S"nuol $7,000.

In tl other sections of the budget the variations
about offset each other.

The ex s af expenditures oveér the origina
estimate is $50, . The increased expense of the
Divinity Sehool, ¢ to the addition of a similar
amount to the income, as rev1ou°iy explained, »-CCO\th

fOT w42, ‘734 of this u_vr,cunt. The bvlcyncﬂ of $7

=]

3 thmn one-fifth of X per

Original esti (-
Attention is called to the fact that thus

during 1925- 4"; the dividends declared on the Manhattan

Railway ¢ ave amounted to $2.52 per share. This

stock is suy ved to be on & 5 per cent basis, and if




$2.48 is paid in t
addition to i

5 1
ly $21,500.

sive repairs have been made
on South LaSalle Street purch
nd. An exam tion of these
: made at present for the purpose of
ny portion of them b hargeable
: the pro 3 £ 1st the
income, oOr sibly spread over z period of years. If
eitr Tt bossibilities gk appear desirable,
ncome for the a
estimate of expenditures for
be increased by 80 per cent

t authority be give Com-~
> to allow exp
the variations in B E opriations
ring report, that avthori-
tor to audit
of the budgets of the Graduate School of
ce Administration and Rus dical College
operating expens 1 fall within
not only the original estimates of )
also well within the present estimates of income In
th g ; the cffeet will be to reduce the
t : General Reserve,
erve for Rush

adopted
on the preferred stock of the Standard Oil Company of
New Jersey contained in the gift of Mr. John D.
Rockefeller, Jr., for the endowment of the Divinity
a vote having been taken, the motion was
opted.
moved and seconded to authorize the Com-
penditures to allow expenditures in
with the variations in the appropriations
shown in the foregoing report of the Auditor and to
authorize the Auditor to audit such expenditures, and,
& vote having been taken, the motion was declared
adopted.

¥r. Arnett remarked after the presentation of the




of Trustees

Auditor's budget survey that the year 1925-26 would
be the twenty-first year in succession in which the
University :had closed its books without a deficit.

The Auditor with the recommendation of President
Magon and Vice-President Woodward recommended the
adoption of the following budget for the year 1926-27
for the Graduate School of Social Service Administra-
Tion::

Income:
Tuition and fees $17,500
Fellowship income 38
General Reserve (already
underwritten 20,2 $38,177
Expenditures:
Administration:
Abbott, Edith ($5,500)$1,000
Clerk 15500
Expense 1,250
Instruction
Abbott, Edith ($5,500)%4,500
nridge,
B~ 5,5002 4,500
Helen R. (one-

Assistants and

lecturers b

urth Quarter 294017
S 3

F
,860

150
Equipment and expense 600 $38,177

os and scholarships

It was moved and seconded to adopt the budget
for the Graduate School of Social Service Administra-
tion as recommended, and, a vote having been taken,
the motion was declared adopted.

T

he Auditor presented the following proposed

budget for Rush Medical College for the year 1926-27,

Gr

adua te

1

of




’—}11 -

approved

Woodwe

Estimated e
I. Administration and
al expense
Instruction
Libr and labora-

and grounds
was moved and seconded to adopt the
College as recommended, and, a vote hav-
the motion was ed adopted.
ditor submitted the following report:

rt that under dat 5 1926,
mitt to the General Ed on by
i and the Auditor of i
certific > the effect that the
received valid subscriptions for the
¥ met the requirements of t conditional
subscription General Education f
$2,000,000. t same time requisition was made on
that Board for their pro rata proportion of the amounss
rece University up to il 026, m
L35 The items X ]

rities donated (market value) 84,736,
Valuation, for gift purposes of
uity funds
(Grey property)

$1,207,796.

the General IZducation
on of gif of real-estate in the
nt t is to pay its pro rata proportion.
I understand thet Arnett had informal favorable
congideration by ecertain officers of th Board of
the inclusion thig item on the part of the Univer-
ity Under its rules, formel consideration of the
tter and its valuation could not be given by the




ion Board until the certificate had been
ition made for amow n Univers
claimed. If the valuation i 1
the University will have
total an i cated
reby to

eport was received

itor presented t

be tween Mr.

eferen
the

niversity Comm
with the r hgsistant

increased from § to $4, ¢
i Asgistant Pro ry Fe.
from October 1, 1926, with

t Professor
rom October 1,

33,000 t

tment of Instructor Mae H. Langdon for

October 1, 1926, with salary incre d

included in the budget for
> chargeable to the operating e
Approval of the appoimtments liste
2d
and seconded to make the appointments,

and increases of salary of mcmbers of
the staff of ¢ University Commons as recommended,

taken, the motion wae declored

t of the University rcported that
under authority granted by the Board at its meeting on

Aapril 8 the following letter was sent to Mr. Frederick




Board of Trustees

May 13, 1926

Keppel, President of the Carn > Corporatio

g proposa.
mmi ttee pur
board of trustees

funds referred to in the resolutions
ilable, the University of Ci g
ablish and maintain on a h
Gradvate Library School in which ﬂslu‘gc
look to a career as librarians, research
achers of library science, *my find
1 broad professional ed
fession may be
earch may be conducted by the
2) To organize the school
of the University, coordinate wi uh th
profesiional schools (3 pro-
1g for the School v 'thout recou
received from the Carnegie Corporation.
echool as goon & 1y be practicable
to its maintenance and support all of
propriations and all of the income of the
provided for by the resolutions above
To admit as regular students in the
Wno hold a Bachetor's degree from
and who, as part of their under-
addition thereto, have had
training in library science.
ield of library ience opportu;:i*i
study ar research, leading to advanced d
f‘l*"ll"r to thoese cffu‘cd to luate students in other
research in library mu,lcw
may be practicable, the
American Library associationand
3 nizations for "field work". (8) In
general, o endeavor by all available means to develop
the school : an efficient instrument for the training
Ll f the best type and of teachers of
ice, and for the greater utilization of
stitutional libraries in the interest of
ucation and culture.
ment of the tent'wlvb plans of the
€ con po ition
‘1L“m“, location, refe
emorandum of Sugges 18 and Recom~
s of which I am sending herev:i th.

POoOH-MXKEIZO

(<]

4D ~tdORPOEPOER O & O

h

r

the University reported that on
oing letter and accompanying
orandum there had been received the unanimously

approved grant to the University as reported in the




Board of Trustees

vy 13, 1926

P

ne the greatest plec

xecutive C i
animously roved grant to University
basis your letter april 20 and accom
Letter follows®.

To avoid the possibility of misunderstanding, I
have been i ructed by the Board to comment upon the
statement in footnote #1 on page 6 the memorandum
that, "As t ool would doubtless grow
endowment be necessary for i mainter i Lil ¥
subsequent years." As the present g , amountin School
%1,385,000, represents all that the Carnegie Corpora-
tion is in a posgition to devote to this particular
enterprise, should be made and accepted upon the
unde I that the University is to look elsewhere
for addition endowment should experience prove such
to be desirable. In view of your letter to me of
4pril 30 I feel confident that it is not in the least
nece ry for to write this to you, but I am glad
to e judgment of my associates on the
committee that it is desirable to have the statement

by ug for the completion of the official written

the matter of public announcement
that you can feel free to use the
1

in connection with your general
campaign.
It was moved and seconded to accept the grant

inegie Corporation for a Graduate Library
ool upon the conditions set forth, and to instruct
to extend the thanks of the University

through President

the motion w:

Jent of the University reported the

with recommendation that they be

i tete of LaVerne Noyes, scholarships,
y tuition only, to the amount of $15,000 during
e year 19206-27, for the benefit of eligible students
at Rush liedical College.




From lonor who prefers to rer
vy $4,000, slightly over
to purchase book
51,000 to purchase t
reference to city ple
d the remainc
digcretion of executive commi
Joard.
ional Tuberculosis {ssociation a
yrant of $3,000 for the continuation of the rescarch
work of Dr smmond R. Long on "The Nutrition of the
Tubercle
Frox e Carnegie Corporation a grant of $%2,000
Eor e in the arte, specifically to be paid
to Mr. Howard ? orse, of the Chicago Art Institute,
for use dur the year 1926-27. The Carnegie Cor-
poration makes a practice in the case of awards of
this type to neighboring universities to adminis
ter the matter. The Corporation al
University the d nation of the award and the Presi-
dent therefore recommends that Mr. Morse be appointed
to a fe i 0 in the Department of Art.
1icago Theological Seminary a formal
offer m Gardner Hale housec to the Uni-
i i at the meeting of april 8. The
that acceptance of this gift be

curreénce of the Committee on Build-
from the members of 1 i1y of
one of the most eminent English
ield of public health, a portrait of
partment of Hygiene and Bacteriology
the Commi e on Build-
Sarah B. Smith, wi v of
bronze bust of Professor
Chemistry
¢ Corporation & collection of
in the study of art, valued at
t is made with the understand
11 © use of the collection
that it will set aside a well-1li
collection.
mni of the Divinity School a portrait
Eri 3. Hulbert by Ralph Clarkson.

moved and seconded to
the grant as reported and to instruct the
ecch instonce to express the thanks
al contributions, and,
having been taken, the motion wag declared adopted.

conncetion with the announciment of the for-

Portrait
of




#1€ - Board o
13,

offer of the gift of the Hale se by the
ological Seminary, > Secretary reported
receipt of the following communication:

With further reference to your kind letter of
April 19, and our recent conversation: I em
report ou that our Executive Commit
meeting 1 ay, took the following
that if i rectory to the Universit ty of Chica
the pre 1t administration Building of the S
bg given to the University for use as a Club f

and that the.dets 11° for suc
erred to Professor Tufts, as chairman
Of t’ne Exccutlve Committee".

The matter of the exact time.for delivery of the
building was not ttled, inasmuch as negotiations
are now under way ween the Seminary's buildin
committee and business department, and the Departme
of Buildings and Grounds of the University, but
items can of course be handled now through Profes

ae per the provision in the action.
ction, fortynately, will confirm any pre-
rstandings as reported in the letter of
on of April 19.

I want to say how glad we are that this historic
beautiful Dulldlng may be preserved, and also what
leagure it is to all of us to be of service to the
nivergity of icag

Signed) Ozora S. Davis
Pr dent.

It wos moved and secconded to reaffimm the

tance of the gift of the HaleHouse made by the
Chicago Theological Seminary; to requc the Secre-
tary again to communicate to ite Executive Committec
the thanks of the ug s therefor, and to instruct
him i ating with the Exccutive Committee of
the Ser 3 o give notice that the use of the build-
ing probably would not be perpetually that of a club-
house for dua students although undoubtedly that

would be its use for the time being, and, a votc hav-

ing been taken, thec motion was declarcd adopted.

The President of the University prcscnted the




o

o

m o

following r mmendations

mal allowance p
27 to J. J. u\,J
1t Professor of Gu
nd left
;.Ll]fs:.
of Associo

E,lel(:t‘ on to the

1

t of l"JlJ.tlvl;«_. Acunomj here-
partment of Zco
Woodward anged from
Vice-Preside and Dean of Faculties
office may be morc clearly distin
of the Vice- ﬁvcmdwt Business
ther recommends tha
2,000 on a fu..r-u 2
26, it being unders that he
alf time in the I ol for
,OD'J of his salary ing charged to
get.
T ‘ﬂqut J. 'ﬁ 1c/,

1926.
scconded to continuc the allow
Meyer for onc year fr Octo-
E. J. Wilczynski with
one year from July 1,
taken, the motion was
and geconded to amend the University
Statutes by Y from Statute 12 the worde, "the
wssgocinte”, nna aleo from other Stntutcs in which the
ords "thc . iate" may appear, and, a vote having

been taken, > motion wag declared adopted.

It wae moved and seconded to change the namc of

of Political Economy to the Department

of fconomice, and, a vote having been taken, the

motion we declared adopted.

Fao




#18 - Board of Trustees

May 13, 1926

moved and seconded to oint Mr. F. C

Vice-President

+12,000 beginning
with the understanding that he continues
1f time service in the Law School for
three quarters, and, a vote nhaving been taken, the
motion wag declared adopted.
The President of the University reported, follow-
ing the unanimous approval of the Senate, of recom-
mendations made by the Committee on Education of
Nurses tt proposed form of agreement was presented Illinois
Training
to representatives of the Illinois Training School for| School for
ave indicated that in the main the form
pectations and that they will be pre-
few days to meet with representatives

ity and discuss their point of view. In

particular they indicate that their chief problem is

vith the readjustment which the school will

time the contract takes effect. They
are concerned with seeing that adequate arrangements
r carrying on the training work of student
nurses who shall be enrolled with them when their

contract with the hospital shall cease. They express

eneral approval of the declaration of intentions on
the part of the University with respect to its plan
or the education and training of nurses. The Presi-

dent recommends that the Board approve the actions




#19 - Board of Trustees

May 13

taken so far and authorize a committee,
the President of the University,
the Vice-President and Business

with the

with them.
and seconded to approve the actions
in negotiations with the Illinois
chiool for Nurses gnd to authorize the appoint-
ment ommittee consisting of the President of the
University, President of the Board of Trustees and

the Vice-Pregident and Business Manag > continue

negotiations with the Illinois Training School for

Nurses, with power to negotiate a contract, which con-
tract shall be reported to the Board of stees for

final action, & a vote having motion

was declared adopted.
ent of the University presented the
ndations with the concurrence of the
truction and Equipment that:
U A. C. Mc lin be invited to continue in

A
aetive gervi year from the expiration of his
i L ghlin's statutory date

1 be given leave of

of the Spring luarter with salary.

ig at present seriously ill at the
ayo Hospital at Rochester. Professor Lymen, during

vacation guarter in the winter of 1925, devoted
large part of hieg time and energy, without pecuniary

compeneation, to the work of the Committee on
Development.

Professor J. M. Powis Smith be granted leave of
absence with galary for the year 1927-28, so that he
may accept an appointment as annual Professor in the
Ameri Sciool of Oriental Research in Jerusalem for

R.L.Lyman




#20 - Board of Trustees

May 13, 1926

that year.

Dr. Edmund Jacobson be appointed as Research
Associate in the Department of Physiology without
salary. Dr. Jacobson has been connected with the
partment unofficially for the past three years an
this appointment officially recognizes an existi
situztion. During this time Dr. Jacobson has turned
out a number of research articles in the name of the
University.

The resignation of Dr. Ludwig Hektoen as Chairman
of the Department of Pathology in Rush Medical College
be accepted with an expression of appreciation of his
services.

Professor F. R. Moulton and Assistant Profe
E. P. Lane be granted leave of absence without ¢
during the year 1926-27.

It was moved and seconded to reappoint Professor
A. C. McLaughlin to active service for one year from
July 1, 1996, ta grant leave of absence for one-half
of the Spring Quarter to Professor R. L, Lyman and to
esor J. M. P. Smith for the year 1927-28, each
with salary, to Professor F. R. Moulton during the
ear 1926-27 without salary, to Assis tant Professor
the year 19 27 without salary; to
d Jacobson as Research Associate in
the Department Physiology; and to a the

resignation of Dr. Ludwig Hektoen as Chairman of the

Department of Pathology in Rush Medical College, and,

a vote ¥ ng been taken, the motion was declared
adopted.

At the special meeting of the Board of Trustees,
held April 23, 1926, it was voted to add to the budget
estimate of income for 1926-27 the sum of $37,500; to
refer to the President of the University the matter of
distributing this amount among the several departments

and to refer to the Committee on Instruction and

F.R.
Moulton

3,P.Lane




Equipment with power to the incre
and for educational e xpenses, up to the amount of
$37,500, all contingent, however, upon the receipt of
$750,000 or more from the General
President of the University reporte
of the University's certificate had not
been rececived from the General BEducation Board, but
thdt it was very desirable to include in the budget
for the year 1¢26-27 the proposed addition of $37,5

It was moved and seconded, pending the receipt
of funds from the General Education Board, to under-
write the addition of $37,500 to the budget for 1926-27
from Contingent Reserve, and, a vote having been
taken, the motion was declared adopted.

In conformity with the foregoing aetion; with
that of the 1 rd of Trustees held March 11, 1926, at
waich time the budget for 1926-27 was adopted, and
with subs ent action at the meeting on April 23,

Ccmmi ttee on Instruction and Equipment had
ollowing list of appointments,
nents, promotiong, incresses of salary,

1tiong and retirements submitted for the commit-

tive Officers:
intment of Nathaniel Butler as Assigtant Butler
dent for one year from July 1, 1926, with
2,000,
s
Reappointment of lter A. Payne ae Examiner and W.A.,Payne
d for one year from July 1, 1926, with salary

pointment of Roy W. Bixler : Asels R.W.Bixler
for one year from July 1, 1 wi ,




e oon
om Oectotl

of Marie
en for: three

r from Oc
with sala

s O nist and Choir

Leader N with salary
of $2,500

a Mrs. G. S. Goodspeed as Director

one year from July 1, 1926, with

er Flint as

1ree quarters
with e alary of $1,000.

erature and Science:

J. Laing as Dean of the
nd Literature and Editor

from October 1, 1926, with

Dean of the Ogden
year from July 1,

Philosophy:

toration of Professor J. H. Tufts to full-
tion basis from July 1, 1926, with salary

of Associate Professor E. S. Ames
n two-thirds basis from Octo

tment of Assistant Professor T. V. Smith
from October 1, 1926, with salary
$2,700 to $3,000.

the ga

salary of Professor H. A. Carr
,750 from October 1, 1926.

the salary of Associcte Profeseor E.
$3,750 to $4,000 from October 1,

appointment as Secretary of the depart-
from October 1, 1926, with salary of

from

ment for one




&g
$4,250.

ary
$3,250

nteg from £3,000

Political Sc - 4
Incres 1 ; Professor
Jetober 1, 1
Instructor 1

professo

00
4700,

two

Professor

Boucher
fepsor
13 1926,

ey for: ofie

Asgisgtant
Oetober 1,

of
B,

Instructor

1926, wi

neli




of Instructor =.
1,12826, with

of Instructor
1, 1926, with

32,000,

for
$2,5
Instructor
one year 7 , 1926, with sal:
$2,400
structor Eli
two years f
$1,400, with leave o
year 1926-27.
Instructor Laura Van Pappele
for two years from April 1, 2

ry of Professc

$5,500 from Octobe
gsalary of Associa

0 to $4,250 from

lary of Associate

to $4,000 fr 1
Asgistant Professor F.
tober 1, 1926, with salary of

Instructor
alary of

tructor for
of 31,300.

Katherine
$5,000 from Oct 1,/ %9264
e in the salary of Assicte Professor
llidey from 3,200 to 00 from January
nt of Assistant Profe
rs from July 1, 2 with salory
#2,400 to $2,700.
opointment of Instructor 1 y K. Heiner for
rom July 1, 1926, with ary of $2,400.

K.Heiner




#25 - Board of Trustces

Mzy 13, 1926

ppointment of Instructor Lillian

from October 1, 1926, with
32,300 to $2,400.

Reappointment of Instructor Ruth Lel
Year from July 1, 1926, with salary inc
p2,000 to $2,200.
Comparat Religion:

e in the salary of Associate Professo
ydon from $4,000 to 4,500 from July 1,

Oriental Lan $
Increase in the salary of Professor D. D.
Luckenbill from 4,500 to $5,000 from October 1, 1926.
Promotion of Assistant Professor lartin
Sprengling to an associate professorship with salary
increased from $3,300 to $4,000 from Oetober 1, 1926.

New Testament:

Reappointment of Assistant Professor Fred Merri-
field on one-} f basis for two years from July 1,
1926, witl y of $1,750.

ion of Instructor H. R. Willoughby to an
assigtant professorship for three yes
1926, with salary increased from 2,4

Appointment of D. W. Riddle as {
fesicr for two years from July 1, 1926, with salary of
©3,500.

Comparative Philology:
Increase in the salary of Professor C.
from $7,000 $8,000 from October 1, 1926.
i the salary of Professor
from $4,500 to $5,000 from October 1, 1926.

Bonner
from October 1, G
Instructor A. P. jahn for
1, 1926, with salary increased

salary of Professor H. W.
to 37,000 from July 1, 1926.
salary of Professor C. H. Beeson
o 96,000 from October 1, 1926.
t of Ortha L. Wilner as Instructor for
)etober 1, 1926, with salary of $1,600.

Romance :

Increase in the salary of Professor W. a. Nitze
from % 0 $8,000 from July 1, 1$26.

Incre in the salary of Profess . H. Wilkins
from $7,00 o 7,500 from October 1, 6

D.7.Riddle

W.i.Nitze

1.7i1lkine




#26 - Board of Trustee

May 13, 1526

Increase in the T.A.Jenkin
$5,500 to 56,00
Inerease in the kalavy of
45,500 to $6,000 from July
in the salary of Profes
$6,000 from October 1,
ent of Assistant Profes
ree years from July 1,
$3,000 to $3,250.
intment of ASSiﬁtuﬂt Profess . Ge
basis for two years frow October 1,
salary of $1,300.
Reappointment of Instructor Hilda X
from October 1, 19 with salarr
to $2,400.

from

from

Northug
arlos
with

1626,

26
264

J.
October 1,
Reappoi ent of R.
year from Oectober 1,

as

one

Germanic:
Rea

Acting Chi

salary of

S P.S.Allen

of Professor P. S.
one year from July

bointment Allen

for
of Professor Archer A.Taylor
rear from October 1,

C.N.Gould

he salary of Associate Professor

from October 1,

43,500 to $4,000

the salary of Professor J.
%7,000 from July 1, 1G26.
in tnp sa¢ary of Professor
5,500 to $6,000 from October
tng salary of . Id:
00 from July 1,
sociate Professor G.
5 from October 1, 1926,
3,500 to $4,500.
1ent of Assistant Profess

o

'n
of As Sherburn

salary

with

Grabo

19

of Frank O'
rector of Undergradu

October :

)L,?\O.
R
one

t of Ins
October 1,

tructo
1926,
of Lennox Grey as

AM,
Ocuvber 1, 1926, with

r from

therine

Iy
sala

$3,000.

Pro-

for
4,000.

Graham
of

A
ith salary
nstructor for

ry of $1,800.




May 13,

Rea mo.numvm of Professor David
Secretary year from July 1,

of $500.

ary of Professo
8 O(‘O fru" "cwoer 1,

000 t'

$0,0

Promotior

om d,j 000 to 34,50

Guggenheim Fellov

for him to be on leave
without = it ng the year 1926-27.

Appoir t of L. M. Graves as Assistant
fessor for f years from October 1, 1926, wi
salary of ,3,000.

Promotion of R. W. Barnar
for two years from October 1,
$3,000.

stant Profeseo

d 5
i vi

igtant
th ealary of

tronomy:
n the sa
36,000 to 37,500 from
e being made for Profe
ab:an\. without sala ing the year

the snlary of Professor W. D.
4,500 to )7,v00 from Oetober 1,
the salary of of o
Biesbroeck from 4,500 to
e in the ealary of
2,700 to $3.000 from July
ment of Instructor Ctto
u 1, 1926, with salary increased from
31,800 to 32,400.
Promction of 3 ctor

ov one

frc“
alary of
rom ¥4,000 to $4

of Asgocia

,4,250 from nguer 1

of Instructor 3. W Y
1926, with salary of
Research Instructor G.

rship on tou’"-c"'“t r b




	botminutes-0016-001-196
	botminutes-0016-001-197
	botminutes-0016-001-198
	botminutes-0016-001-199
	botminutes-0016-001-200
	botminutes-0016-001-201
	botminutes-0016-001-202
	botminutes-0016-001-203
	botminutes-0016-001-204
	botminutes-0016-001-205
	botminutes-0016-001-206
	botminutes-0016-001-207
	botminutes-0016-001-208
	botminutes-0016-001-209
	botminutes-0016-001-210
	botminutes-0016-001-211
	botminutes-0016-001-212
	botminutes-0016-001-213
	botminutes-0016-001-214
	botminutes-0016-001-215
	botminutes-0016-001-216
	botminutes-0016-001-217
	botminutes-0016-001-218
	botminutes-0016-001-219
	botminutes-0016-001-220
	botminutes-0016-001-221
	botminutes-0016-001-222
	botminutes-0016-001-223
	botminutes-0016-001-224
	botminutes-0016-001-225
	botminutes-0016-001-226
	botminutes-0016-001-227
	botminutes-0016-001-228
	botminutes-0016-001-229
	botminutes-0016-001-230
	botminutes-0016-001-231
	botminutes-0016-001-232
	botminutes-0016-001-233
	botminutes-0016-001-234
	botminutes-0016-001-235
	botminutes-0016-001-236
	botminutes-0016-001-237
	botminutes-0016-001-238
	botminutes-0016-001-239
	botminutes-0016-001-240
	botminutes-0016-001-241
	botminutes-0016-001-242
	botminutes-0016-001-243
	botminutes-0016-001-244
	botminutes-0016-001-245
	botminutes-0016-001-246
	botminutes-0016-001-247
	botminutes-0016-001-248
	botminutes-0016-001-249
	botminutes-0016-001-250
	botminutes-0016-001-251
	botminutes-0016-001-252
	botminutes-0016-001-253
	botminutes-0016-001-254
	botminutes-0016-001-255
	botminutes-0016-001-256
	botminutes-0016-001-257
	botminutes-0016-001-258
	botminutes-0016-001-259
	botminutes-0016-001-260

